

## **Bharat Coking Coal Limited**

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)

# Office of the Project Officer, Madhuban Coal Washery P.O: Nudkhurkee, Dhanbad

### **DETAILS OF TENDER/ N. I. T.**

1. Tender Notice No. & Date: BCCL/MCW/PO(W)/Tender/2011-12/510 Dt.25.09.2011

2. Subject: Divert/ making of slurry drain from PS-9 Building to Pucca slurry pond of Madhuban Coal Washery, under Block-II

3. Availability of Tender : Start Date : 22.10.2011

End Date : 25.10.2011

Tender Receiving Date 27.10.2011 at 3.30 p.m.

4. Date of Opening of Tender: 28.10.2011 at 3.30 p.m.

5. Estimated Cost: Rs. 2,60,795.29/- Only.

Sd/-PROJECT OFFICER (Ws) Madhuban Coal Washery Block-II Area

# <u>Bill of quantity for the work Divert/ making of slurry drain from PS-9 Building to Pucca slurry pond of Madhuban Coal Washery, under Block-II Area</u>

Sl.No, Description of items  1. Earth work in excavation for drain trenches	Qty.	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Rate</u>
In foundation as per specification.	213.00m3	/m3	Rs.103.40/-
2. Providing and laying P.C.C. (1:4:8) in Foundation as per specification.	11.71m3	/m3	Rs.2296.15/-
3. Brick work in excavation in foundation With C.M.(1:6) with class brick-50 as per specification.	56.27m3	/m3	Rs.2007.00/-
<ol> <li>15mm thick cement plaster with punning (1:4) as per specification.</li> </ol>	244.16m2	/m2	Rs.110.70/-
<ol> <li>25mm thick P.S. flooring(1:2:4) as per Specification.</li> </ol>	117.94m2	/m2	Rs.141.11/-
6. Precasted R.C.C.(1:2:4) slab on drain Cover as per specification.	1.29m3	/m3	Rs.4880.15/-
<ol> <li>Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including Cutting, bending and binding and placing in position as per specification</li> </ol>	330.00Kg.	/Kg.	Rs.42.70/-
8. Extra earth/slurry coal, settled coal removing from Site in foundation as per specification	190.00m3	/m3	Rs.101.85/-
9. R.C.C. Work (1:2:4) in slab on drain	4.23m3	/m3	Rs.3673.85/-
Rate quoted in figure % above/below (in wor	rds	)only	

Rate quoted in figure......% above/below (in words.....)only.

Name of Contractor: Address: Details of Earnest money:

Signature of Contractor.

Sd/-Signature of Officer issuing <u>Tender paper.</u>



### **Bharat Coking Coal Limited**

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)

## Office of the Project Officer, Madhuban Coal Washery P.O: Nudkhurkee, Dhanbad

Ref. No: BCCL/MCW//P.O.(Ws.)/Tender/2011-12/510

#### **TENDER NOTICE**

Sealed tender are invited on percentage rate basis (above/below) from the experienced and eligible contractors for taking up the following work:-

	SI	Name of work	Estimated cost	Earnest Money	Cost of Tender Paper	Time of comple-tion
1	1.	Divert/ making of slurry drain from PS-9 Building to Pucca slurry pond of Madhuban Coal Washery, under Block-II Area	Rs.2,60,795.29 /-	Rs.2,608/-	Rs.250/-	30days

1. Availability of tender documents: From **22.10.2011** to **25.10.2011** 

The tender documents will be issued on deposition of cost of tender documents in cash with the cashier, Madhuban Coal Washery/D.D. in favor of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, payble at Dhanbad from any nationalized/Scheduled bank acceptable to the company on all working days during working office hours except on Sunday/Holiday from the Office of the Project Officer/In-charge(Civil),Civil Deptt. Madhuban Coal washery,Block-II Area during the period mentioned above.Tender can also be downloaded from the web-site(refer notice clues No, 7,8 & n9)

2.a. Completed sealed tender documents Part-I & Part-II i.e.; Technical/commercial bid (Part-I) and Price Bid (Part-II) should be submitted at the same time. Part-I shall consist of terms and conditions of the tender. Additional terms and conditions if any tender documents as sold to the tenderers and credentials. Part-II shall consist price Bid duly filled in for rates, amounts etc. The bid shall be submitted in three separate envelops

Envelop – I should contain E.M.D. and the cost of tender documents, if download from the website.

Envelop-II should contain Part-I of the tender ,Envelop -III should contain Part-II i.e. price bid.

Thereafter, all the three envelops should be submitted in one sealed envelop.

- 2.b. <u>Time and date of receipt / opening of tender.</u>
  - a) The tender will be received on 27.10,.2011 from 10.00am to 3.30pm. Tender will be received as shown at the office of the Project Officer, Madhuban Coal washery, under Block-II area, CISF post near Koyla Bhawan gate, Koyla Nagar, BCCL,Dhanbad, Area-I CISF post.
  - b) The tender received will be opened on 28.10.2011 at 3.30PM onwards in the Office of the Project Officer, Madhuban Coal Washery, Block-II Area. In the event of the specified date for submission/opening of bids being declared a Holiday, bids Will be received/opened on the appointed time on the next working day.

### 3. **ELIGILIBILITY:**

3.1 a) The indenting tenderer must have in its name experience of having successfully completed similar works during last seven (07) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which, bid application are invited, i.e. eligibility period) should be either of the following: -

Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost.

Two similar works completed each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost.

One similar completed works each costing not less than the amount to 80% of the estimated cost.

Similar works means "General Civil Works/Construction/repairing of drain etc."

Contd.....P/2

Dated: 25.09.2011

- 3.1b) Average annual financial turnover of Civil works during last three years ending 31<sup>st</sup> March of the previous financial year should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.
  - The intending tenderer must submit documentary evidence in support of above 3.1a & 3.1b in the form of certified copy of work order, completion certificate, payment certificate/vouchers etc. indicating the period of works for which the payment has been made duly signed by him/them.
- 3.2 Earnest money can be deposited in the form of cash of BC/DD in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited payble at Dhanbad from any nationalized bank acceptable to the company. Tender not accompanied with earnest money are liable for outright rejection.
- 3.3 Copy of PAN (Permanent Income Tax Account Number)
- 3.4 Sale Tax clearance certificate copy attested by Gezetted Officer of the Govt. & Tin No. is to be furnished.
- 3.5 Status of Firm: Firm Registration/or partnership deed & power of attorney/Affidavit regarding proprietorship /articles of association etc.
- 3.6 a) Declaration regarding genuineness of the documents submitted and non-judicial relationship in BCCL in original as per format given in the form of affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper.
  - b) Declaration that they have not been banned or de-listed by the any Govt. or Quasi Govt. Agencies or PSU's as per format given.
- 3.7 The perform duly filled in for collecting payment through electronic mode including electronic fund transfer and authenticated by concerned Bank Officials.
- 4. Conditional /incomplete tenders will not be accepted and shall be outright rejected.
- 5. The validity of the tender will be 120 days from the date of opening of the bid or revised price bid, if any.
- 6. Other terms and conditions shall be available in details tender notice/tender documents from website.
- 7. Details may also obtained from detailed tender notice/tender documents from website: http://www.bccl.gov. in (Special conditions for tenderers, downloading the tender document from BCCL Website)
- 8. Tenderers are required to deposit along with their tender, a bank draft of any Nationalized/schedule Commercial bank payble at Dhanbad exclusively towards the cost of tender documents for the amount indicated as above, in a separated envelop as stated at clause no, 2a of this NIT. Any Bank Draft, prepared after the scheduled closure of sale of tender documents may be liable for rejection.
- 9. The contents of the tender documents available for sale in our offices shall be deemed as authentic. The bidder will be required to submit an undertaking that they will accept the tender documents as available in the web-site and their tender shall be rejected if any tampering is there in the tender documents thus submitted.
- 10. The management of B.C.C.L. reserves to reject any or all tender of split the work among two or more tenderers without assigning any reasons

whatsoever.

### **Terms & Condition:**

- 1. Necessary Tools & Tackles and manpower etc. required for the above work are to be provided by the contractor.
- 2. All the safety of the workers engaged in the above work, will be responsibility of the contractor.
- 3. Compensation if any, under Workman Compensation Act is the responsibility of the contractor.
- 4. Paying Authority Sr. Finance Officer, Madhuban Coal Washery.
- 5. Mode of payment As per Company's rule.
- 6. All applicable taxes to be deducted from the Contractor's bill as per Company's rule.
- 7. All other terms and condition prevalent in BCCL will remain in vogue.

The work will not be subject to any arbitration.

Sd/-Project Officer (Ws.) Madhuban Coal Washery Block-II Area

### CC to:

- 1. All CGM/GMs of all Area of BCCL.
- 2. Chief General Manager (Admn), Koyla Bhawan
- 3. Chief General Manager (E&M), Koyla Bhawan
- 4. General Manager, Block-II Area
- **5.** General Manager(P&P),Koyla Bhawan,Dhanbad.
- **6.** General Managger(Civil), Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.
- **7.** General Manager(System) , Koyla Bhawan for information please.
- 8. P.R.O., Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad: With a request for publication in news papers as per rules.
- 9. Area Finance Manager, Block-II Area
- 10. Dy. Finance Managrer, Madhuban Coal Washery
- 11. Notice Board, MCW & Block-II Area office
- 12. All Project Officer BOCP/JOCP, Block-II Area.
- **13.** Builders Association of India, 316, LIG Housing Colony, Dhanbad.